
             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

3-20-18

Oriental Garden LLC

Oriental Garden

#5352 / Restaurant / Eating Place

720 Muldoon Road, Anchorage, AK

AB18-0248

Your entity has made  ownership changes and did not notify this office in the proper time allowed. 
  
Previous Officials:      Chris Cho, Manager, 51%  
                                   Susan Cho, Manager, 49% 
New Officials:             Chen-Hsing Cho, Member, 20% 
                                   Susan Cho, Member/Manager, 80% 
 
Date of Unreported Change: 9/19/2016 
 
*On 3/15/2018, ownership was changed again. Removal of Chen-Hsing Cho. The current official is: 
Susan Cho, Manager, 100%. She notified this office the same day of the change. 
 
Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.050:  Reports required of corporations 
 
Please refer all inquiries to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov 

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

3-21-18

Mykel's Restaurant, Inc.

Mykel's Restaurant

#45 / Beverage Dispensary - Tourism

35041 Kenai Spur Road, Soldotna, AK

AB18-0253

On 2-23-18, Soldotna Police Department Officer Burdick conducted a server education card check at 
your establishment.  Contact was made with server Gregory Hicks.  Hicks provided an expired TAMS 
card which had expired on 4-9-17.     
 
Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Server education  
 
As part of your mandatory response, include a copy of Hick's identification card and current server 
education card.   

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

04/09/2018

Bernie V. Ballao

Bernie's

#4346 / Beverage Dispensary

320 Center Avenue, Kodiak, AK 99615

AB18-0340

On 04/02/2018 at approximately 1925 hrs., I was conducting a licensed premises inspection at Bernie's, beverage dispensary
license # 4346 when I contacted the on-duty bartender, who verbally identified herself to me as Hannah CLARK. When I asked to
see CLARK's alcohol server education card and identification card she went outside to make a phone call and check her vehicle.
After not being able to find her alcohol server education card and her wallet, CLARK told me she lost her wallet which contained
her identification and alcohol server education card. CLARK asked the two customers in the bar to leave after giving one of them a
refund. CLARK asked me if I could return after 2000 hrs. when the other bartender came on-duty. CLARK closed the bar and left.
I returned to Bernie's at approximately 2035 hrs. The bar was reopened with a different bartender who had proof of valid alcohol
server education in her possession. CLARK was not there. I asked CLARK before she left earlier to send me a copy of her alcohol
server education card when she found it. To date she has not contacted me. This is a violation of AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC
304.465.

AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:
(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the board shall require a
licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or
check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board, if the license is for a

(1) beverage dispensary;

3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol server education
course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current course card or a photocopy of the card
certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.

As part of your mandatory response, include a copy of CLARK's identification card and current server
education card.

M. Chiesa

Mail











Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

04/09/2018

Liquor Cabinet Inc.

Liquor Cabinet/Cost Savers

#4044 / Package Store

2161 Mill Bay Rd., Kodiak, AK 99615

AB18-0337

On 04/02/2018 at approximately 1835 hrs., I was conducting a licensed premises inspection at the Liquor Cabinet/Cost
Savers, package store license # 4044 when I contacted the on-duty manager/clerk in the package store, identified by
her Alaska driver's license as Rachel MACKENZIE. When I asked to see MACKENZIE's alcohol server education card I
discovered her card expired on 10/07/2017. MACKENZIE stated she was scheduled to take an alcohol server education
course on 04/03/2018 and she has been working for the licensee for over 30 days. She stated she informed her
employer of the expired status of her alcohol server education. This is a violation of AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.

AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:
(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the board shall
require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees who sell or serve
alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by
the board, if the license is for a

(4) package store;

3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol server
education course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current course card or a
photocopy of the card certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.

As part of your mandatory response, include a copy of MACKENZIE's identification card and current server
education card.

M. Chiesa

Mail









Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

04/09/2018

American Legion Robert G Blair Post #17

American Legion Post #17

#57 / Club

318 Center Avenue, Kodiak, AK 99615

AB18-0318

On 04/02/2018 at approximately 1935 hrs., I was conducting a licensed premises inspection at the American
Legion Post #17, license # 57 when I contacted the on-duty bartender, identified by her Alaska driver's license
as Beverly EADS. When I asked to see EADS' alcohol server education card I discovered her card expired on
03/11/2018. EADS stated she has been working for the American Legion Post #17 for over 30 days. This is a
violation of AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.

AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:
(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the
board shall require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees
who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server
education course approved by the board, if the license is for a

(3) club;

3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol
server education course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current
course card or a photocopy of the card certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.

As part of your mandatory response, include a copy of EADS' identification card and current server
education card.

M. Chiesa

Mail



From: Lynette
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Violation case #AB18-0318
Date: Tuesday, April 17, 2018 5:02:56 PM

M. Chiesa

Here's the copy of Beverly Eads identification card and current server
education card, as requested. Beverly was able to take the test on site
that day because a certified TAP instructor was on premise.

Thank you for your time.

Lynette Ponte

The American Legion Post #17

License #57

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

04/10/2018

Host International, Inc.

Norton Sound Seafood House

#4988 / Beverage Dispensary

Anchorage International Airport

AB18-0301

On 04/05/2018 at approximately 1803 hrs., I was conducting a licensed premises inspection at the Norton Sound Seafood
House, beverage dispensary license # 4988 when I contacted the on-duty server, identified by her Alaska driver's license as
Jiaping HUANG. When I asked to see HUANG's alcohol server education card I discovered her card expired on
03/10/2018. HUANG stated she has been working for the Norton Sound Seafood House for over 30 days. I spoke to the
on-duty manger, identified by his Alaska driver's license as Christopher ALIKI. He stated he was not previously aware of
HUANG's expired server education. ALIKI said he immediately relieved HUANG of duty and she would not be allowed to
work until she renewed her alcohol server education card. This is a violation of AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.

AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:
(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the board shall
require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees who sell or serve
alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the
board, if the license is for a

(1) beverage dispensary;

3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol server
education course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current course card or a
photocopy of the card certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.

As part of your mandatory response, include a copy of HUANG's identification card and current server
education card.

M. Chiesa

Mail



From: Davies, Jason M (CED)
To: "licensing@hmshost.com"
Subject: Norton Sound Seafood House, license 4988 - Notice of Violation AB18-0301
Date: Wednesday, May 09, 2018 2:20:00 PM
Attachments: 4988-Norton.Sound.Seafood.House.NOV.AB18-0301.pdf

image001.png
Importance: High

To Whom It May Concern,
 
On 04/12/2018 Investigator Chiesa mailed a Notice of Violation to Host International, Inc at 6905
Rockledge Dr., MS 7-1, Bethesda, MD 20817.  It was accepted on 04/16/2018.  You were required to
respond within 10 days of receiving the notice of violation.  Please respond to the violation attached
to either my email or amco.enforcment@alaska.gov     
 
Regards, 
 

 
Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov

 
 

mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:licensing@hmshost.com
mailto:amco.enforcment@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov



Notice of Violation


Date: License #/Type:


Licensee: Address:


DBA: AMCO Case #:


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:


Delivered VIA: Date:  


04/10/2018


Host International, Inc.


Norton Sound Seafood House


#4988 / Beverage Dispensary


Anchorage International Airport


AB18-0301


On 04/05/2018 at approximately 1803 hrs., I was conducting a licensed premises inspection at the Norton Sound Seafood
House, beverage dispensary license # 4988 when I contacted the on-duty server, identified by her Alaska driver's license as
Jiaping HUANG. When I asked to see HUANG's alcohol server education card I discovered her card expired on
03/10/2018. HUANG stated she has been working for the Norton Sound Seafood House for over 30 days. I spoke to the
on-duty manger, identified by his Alaska driver's license as Christopher ALIKI. He stated he was not previously aware of
HUANG's expired server education. ALIKI said he immediately relieved HUANG of duty and she would not be allowed to
work until she renewed her alcohol server education card. This is a violation of AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.


AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:
(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the board shall
require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees who sell or serve
alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the
board, if the license is for a


(1) beverage dispensary;


3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol server
education course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current course card or a
photocopy of the card certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.


As part of your mandatory response, include a copy of HUANG's identification card and current server
education card.


M. Chiesa


Mail






R

















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

5-3-18

Scooters, Inc

Red Fox Bar & Grill 

#3148 Beverage Dispensary

398 Old Chena Pump Road

AB 18-000095

 On 1/27/18 at approximately 0206 hours, an underage buyer was sold two beers during a 
Compliance Check conducted by AMCO Enforcement.  The underage buyer was 20 years old at the 
time of the incident.  The underage buyer's ID was not checked by any employee working at the 
establishment.  Two employees were determined to be involved in the incident, Bartender Jennifer 
Sottile and Waitress Kiana Edwards.   
 
Your attention is directed to AS 04.16.052 Furnishing of Alcoholic Beverages to Persons Under the 
Age of 21 by Licensees.   

A. Stonecipher

Email







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

5-3-18

Borealis Investments, Inc. 

Midnite Mine

#725 Beverage Dispensary 

308 Wendell Ave, Fairbanks, AK 99701

AB 18-000094

On 1/27/18 at approximately 0105 hours, Bartender Erin Lee sold a glass of red wine to a underage 
buyer during a Compliance Check conducted by AMCO Enforcement.  The underage buyer was 20 
years old at the time of purchase.  The underage buyer's ID was not checked by any employee. 
In regards to whom was the responsible Licensee during the time of the incident, it is noted Borealis 
Investments, Inc. was in the process of transferring the license to Midnight Mine, LLC as of 7/20/17. A 
management agreement between Borealis Investments, Inc & Midnight Mine, LLC was established, 
indicating the effective date as:  "This agreement, entered into this 19th day of, (missing month), 
2017".  The management agreement backdated the date Midnight Mine, LLC would begin to manage 
the establishment commencing on 10/1/17 & continuing until the Beverage Dispensary License was 
transfered to Midnight Mine, LLC.  The agreement indicates Borealis Investments, Inc. "shall have 
power and duty to oversee, supervise, and is solely responsible to ensure Midnight Mine, LLC 
perform all duties necessary in the normal course of operation of said business lawfully and in 
compliance by agents or employees."  The transfer of the license was issued on April 9, 2018.   
 
Your attention is directed to: AS 04.16.052 Furnishing of Alcoholic Beverages to Persons Under the 
Age of 21 by Licensees.

A. Stonecipher

Email







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

5-17-18

Bering Sea Nome, Inc.

Bering Sea Restaurant Bar

#5178 / Restaurant/Eating - PC

305 Front Street, Nome, AK

AB18-0546

 
On 5-9-18 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  You and your server were asked to 
provide proof of current server training.  The cards presented had an expiration dates of 5-3-18.   
 
Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Server education and 3 AAC 304.465:  Server education

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov










Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

Article # 7017 0530 0000 9551 3206

05/22/2018

Roy J. Stoltz

R.J.'s Lounge & Grill

4488 / Beverage Dispensary

3450 Airport Road, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB18-0584

On 05/08/2018 AMCO Enforcement the Department of Environmental Conservation- Food Safety &
Sanitation informed AMCO that as of 01/01/2018, your business has been operating without a valid
DEC food establishment permit due to nonpayment of required annual fee. This is a violation of
18 AAC 31.020(a)(2) and 18 AAC 31.050.

As a licensee you are required to comply with all public health, fire, or safety laws and regulations in
the state. You are also subject to suspension or revocation of your license by not being in compliance
with 18 AAC 31.020(a)(2) and 18 AAC 31.050.

Your attention is directed to:

AS 04.11.370(a)(6) -
(a) A license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the board finds
(6) failure of the licensee to comply with the public health, fire, or safety laws and regulations in the
state;

M. Chiesa

Mail











             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Received by: 

 SIGNATURE: 

 Date:  

Issuing Investigator:  

SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA: 

Article # 7017 0530 0000 9551 3213

05/22/2018

Roy J. Stoltz

R.J.'s Lounge & Grill

4488 / Beverage Dispensary

3450 Airport Road, Fairbanks, AK 99709

AB18-0536

On 05/10/2018 I conducted a walk through of your licensed premises.  I discovered the area you have designated as your 
licensed premises on file with the ABC Board appears to have changed. The licensed premises diagram on file shows the 
entire downstairs area of the building located at 3450 Airport Road in Fairbanks to be part of R.J. Lounge and Grill's 
licensed premises. Half of the downstairs portion of the building now appears to be a separate business, the Alaska 
Cheesesteak Company as demonstrated by signs posted and advertising by the other business.   
 
A check of city and state licensing records reveals the Alaska Cheesesteak Company is owned by a different owner and 
is operating under its own business license and DEC food permit, separate from the ownership of R.J.'s Lounge & Grill.   
 
Your attention is directed to:  
 
Regulations for the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board: 
 
3 AAC 304.185: Licensed premises 
 
3 AAC 304.105: Application Generally 
 
Title 4 Alcoholic Beverages Statutes: 
 
AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations 
 
AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents and employees 
 
 

M. Chiesa

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov












             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Received by: 

 SIGNATURE: 

 Date:  

Issuing Investigator:  

SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA: 

Article # 7017 0530 0000 9551 3183

05/30/2018

Taco Azteca, Incorporated

Mayan Palace

4816 / Beverage Dispensary

3401 Airport Way, Fairbanks, AK

AB18-0618

On 05/04/2018 AMCO Enforcement heard a radio advertisement on local Fairbanks radio station 94.3 
advertising drink specials at the Mayan Palace on Cinco de Mayo.  The advertisement stated "Cinco! 
The party is on at the Mayan Palace more fun, more food and a live DJ. Amazing drink specials. 
Jimador shots just 4 bucks, Herradura 5 bucks, buckets of Corona or Modelo only $15....." 
 
I checked the Mayan Palace Facebook page and saw a video posted on 05/03/2018.  The video 
showed still shots of various signs and graphics and included the same audio as I heard on the radio 
advertisement including the language about drink specials on Cinco de Mayo.  In the same post as 
the video  were the words: "Come an celebrate with us May 5th -Live DJ -Drink specials Join us for 
cash and prizes Only at Mayan Palace on 3401 Airport Way!! Ready.Set.Cinco"  
 
Your attention is directed to:  
 
AS 04.16.015. Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages 
 
AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations 
 
 
 
 

M. Chiesa

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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	5352-Oriental Gardens LLC, NOV AB18-0248
	5352-Oriental Garden Response

	45-Mykels Restaurant, NOV AB18-0253
	Response
	Taps card
	Certified card

	5338-Bridge Lounge, NOV AB18-0255
	Response
	Taps card
	Taps card
	Certified card

	418-Buckets Sports Grill, NOV AB18-0252
	Response
	Taps card
	Certified Card

	3311-Don Jose's Mexican Restaurant, NOV AB18-0257
	response
	response 2
	email response
	email response 2
	certified
	certified 2

	5177-Pizza Boy's, NOV AB18-0254
	Copy of NOV
	Taps card
	Certified cards

	4346-Bernie's, NOV AB18-0340
	Response
	Tap Card
	certified card

	4044-Liquor Cabinet-Cost Savers, NOV AB18-0337
	response
	Tap card

	57-American Legion Post #17, NOV AB18-0318
	Email response
	Taps card
	Certified card

	4988-Norton Sound Seafoord House, NOV AB18-0301
	Email response to owner operator
	NOV response
	Tap card

	5452-The Local, NOV AB17-000417
	Response

	3148-Red Fox Bar & Grill, NOV AB18-000095
	copy of nov
	response

	725-Midnite Mine, NOV AB18-00094
	copy of nov
	Response

	5178-Bering Sea Restaurant Bar, NOV AB18-0546
	Copy of NOV
	Response
	Tap certification

	4488-RJ's Lounge & Grill, NOV AB18-0584
	copy of NOV
	Response
	DEC permit
	Certified Card

	4488-RJ's Lounge & Grill, NOV AB18-0536
	4488-RJ's Lounge & Grill, NOV AB18-1536 copy 
	Response
	Certified card

	4816-Mayan Palace, NOV AB18-0618
	Response
	Certified Card




